# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/13/2007

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Karl Jones	03/18/2009
David Crowley	11/29/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Latchways PLC, Public Limited Company of the UK	
Street Address:	Hopton Park	
City:	Devizes, Wiltshire SN10 2JP	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12373277

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (310)824-9696

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

310-824-5555 Phone: Email: docketla@fulpat.com Correspondent Name: **FULWIDER PATTON LLP** Address Line 1: **HOWARD HUGHES CENTER** 

Address Line 2: 6060 CENTER DRIVE, TENTH FLOOR Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90045

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: URQUH-81307

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John K. Fitzgerald

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=ASSIGNMENT\_URQUH\_81307#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_URQUH\_81307#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025438 FRAME: 0158

501366779

## **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment, effective as of July 13, 2007, made by Karl Jones of Wiltshire, United Kingdom; and David Crowley of Wiltshire, United Kingdom, Assignors, to LATCHWAYS PLC, a Public Limited Company of the United Kingdom, Assignee, having a place of business at Hopton Park, Devizes, Wiltshire SN10 2JP, United Kingdom.

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented a new and useful SPEED RESPONSIVE ENGAGEMENT DEVICE, for which an International Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty was filed on 13 July 2007, as Application No. PCT/GB2007/002650, which entered the U. S. National Phase as Application No. 12/373,277, and

WHEREAS, Assignors believe themselves to be the original and first inventors of the invention disclosed and claimed in said application for Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements of said invention, and any and all applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, substitutions, reexaminations and extensions thereof, together with the right to sue for past infringement of any of the foregoing and all rights of priority resulting from the filling of said United States patents and applications, and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said Assignee, or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of Assignee, Assignors will communicate to said Assignee, or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to Assignors respecting said improvements and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries. Assignors covenant with

Application No. Unassigned Client ID/Matter No. URQUH-81307 said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that the rights and property hereby covered are free and clear of any encumbrances, and that it has full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Assignors represent and warrant that they have not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for said invention, whether on said application or on any subsequently filed division, continuation, continuation-in-part or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignors have executed this Assignment on the date written herein below.

Assignors:

Date: 18/03/09

Karl Jones

Date: 39/11/10

David Crowley

321285.1

**RECORDED: 12/02/2010**